in market prices. The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, including the effects of changes in
foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates.

(a) Currency risk

  Foreign currency risk is the risk that fair value of future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates. The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily
to the Group's operating activities. The Group has obtained foreign currency loans and has foreign currency trade
payables and receivables and is therefore, exposed to a foreign exchange risk. For mitigating exposure to foreign
exchange risk, the Group adopts a policy of selective hedging based on the risk perception of the management.
The Group has entered into foreign currency forward contracts.

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD to the Indian Rupee and the resulting impact on the
Group's Profit before tax, due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities:

(H in Crore)

Particulars
Change in currency exchange rate Effect on Profit Before Tax

Year ended
31st March, 2023

Year ended
31st March, 2022

Year ended
31st March, 2023

Year ended
31st March, 2022

USD
+5% +5% (17.71) (16.52)

-5% -5% 17.71 16.52

Company Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Annual Report 2022-23 191

Notes
to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2023

Consolidated

(b) Interest rate risk

  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily
to the Company’s short-term debt obligations with floating interest rates. Any changes in the interest rates
environment may impact future cost of borrowings. As the Company does not have exposure to any floating-interest
bearing assets, or any significant long-term fixed-interest bearing assets, its interest income and related cash